SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 272/2024

NARESH KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.135391/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date: 27-06-2024 This matte was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Harsh Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Anant Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Luthra, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Nakul Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Our attention is invited to an order dated 17th May, 2024 in Writ Petition (Criminal) No.224/2024.

Issue notice, returnable on 12th July, 2024.

Till the next date of hearing, subject to the petitioners joining and cooperating with the investigation, they shall not be arrested.

To be heard along with Writ Petition (Criminal) No.224/2024.

(ASHISH KONDLE) COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**